

No. 11,998

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

MICHAEL J. FANNING, individually and as
Postmaster of the City of Los Angeles,
California,

Appellant,

vs.

AL WILLIAMS and AL WILLIAMS HEALTH
SYSTEM OF LOS ANGELES, INC. (a cor-
poration),

Appellees.

Appeal from the District Court of the United States for the
Southern District of California, Central Division.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES.

CHARLES H. ROWAN,

WILLIS W. HAGEN,

229 East Wisconsin Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin,

Attorneys for Appellees.

FILED

NOV 28 1948

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Statement of the case	1
Questions involved	6
Argument	7
Point I. A postal fraud order will be set aside where it is unwarranted by the facts	7
Point II. A postal fraud order will be set aside if supported only by opinion evidence under the ruling made in <i>American School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U. S. 94	9
Point III. The fraud order issued herein was not based on scientific fact but was based on opinion testimony of such an inaccurate and unreliable character that it is not entitled to belief and should not be credited as substantial	19
Point IV. The appellees were denied a full, fair and impartial hearing, and the Postmaster General's decision to issue a fraud order was not fairly arrived at	36
Conclusion	43

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Alberty v. Federal Trade Comm., 118 F. (2d) 669	30
American School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty, 187 U. S. 94	9
Bates & Guild Co. v. Payne, 194 U. S. 106	13
Cable v. Walker, 152 F. (2d) 23	30
Carlay Co. v. Federal Trade Comm., 153 F. (2d) 493	20, 35
Charles of the Ritz, Distributors Corp. v. Federal Trade Comm., 143 F. (2d) 676	30
Donaldson v. Read Magazine, 68 Sup. Ct. 591	43
Dr. J. H. McLean v. United States, 264 F. 694	39
Dr. W. B. Caldwell, Inc. v. Federal Trade Comm., 111 F. (2d) 889	30
Elliott Works v. Frisk, 58 F. (2d) 820	15, 31, 32
Esquire v. Walker, 151 F. (2d) 49	7, 18
Estep v. United States, 327 U. S. 114	11
Farley v. Heininger, 105 F. (2d) 79	15, 41
Fulton v. Federal Trade Comm., 130 F. (2d) 65	30
Goldstein v. United States, 63 F. (2d) 610	39
Goodwin v. United States, 2 F. (2d) 200	32
Hannegan v. Esquire, Inc., 327 U. S. 146	18
Harris v. Rosenberger, 146 F. 449	13
Harrison v. United States, 200 F. 665	13
Hurley v. Dolan, 297 F. 825	13
Independent Packing Co. v. Houston, 242 F. 337	11
James v. Germainer Iron Co., 107 F. 397	13
Jarvis v. Shackleton Inhaler Co., 136 F. (2d) 116	13, 28
Justin Haynes & Co. v. Federal Trade Comm., 105 F. (2d) 988	31
Kar-Ru Chemical Co. v. United States, 264 F. 921	15
Kidder Oil Co. v. Federal Trade Comm., 117 F. (2d) 892..	35
Leach v. Carlile, 258 U. S. 138	15, 16

	Pages
Missouri Drug Co. v. Holland, 141 F. 202	13
National Conference on Legalizing Lotteries, Inc. v. Farley, 96 F. (2d) 861	17
National Life Insurance Co. of America v. National Life Insurance Co., 209 U. S. 317	13
Neff v. Federal Trade Comm., 117 F. (2d) 495	31
Neher v. Harwood, 128 F. (2d) 846	15
New v. Trebond Sales Corp., 19 F. (2d) 671	17
Noble v. Union River Logging Co., 147 U. S. 171.....	13
Peoples United States Bank v. Gilson, 161 F. 286.....	13
Pike v. Walker, 121 F. (2d) 37	7
Pinkus v. Reilly, 71 F. Supp. 993	11, 12, 18
Pinkus v. Walker, 61 F. Supp. 610	35
Public Clearing House v. Coyne, 194 U. S. 496	13
Research Laboratories v. United States, 167 F. (2d) 410....	15, 32
Rosenberger v. Harris, 136 F. 1001	13
Stunz v. United States, 27 F. (2d) 575	14
United States v. Harrison, 200 F. 662	7
United States v. One Device, 160 F. (2d) 194	30
United States v. 7 Jugs of Dr. Salsbury's Rakos, 53 F. Supp. 746	15, 31
United States v. 50 $\frac{3}{4}$ Bottles of Sulfa-Seb, 54 F. Supp. 759	31
United States Smelting Co. v. Perry, 166 F. 407	39
Wallace v. Adams, 143 F. 715	13
Wis. Central R. R. Co. v. Forsythe, 169 U. S. 46	13

Statutes

Title 5, U.S.C.A., Sec. 1009 (Administrative Procedure Act)	8
Title 39, U.S.C.A. Sec. 259	9
Title 39, U. S. Code, Sec. 259	8

Attorney General's Report

Final Report of the Attorney General's Committee on Admin- istrative Procedure, Senate Document 8, 77th Congress, 1st Session, pages 152 to 155	40, 41, 43
---	------------

No. 11,998
